

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CONSOLIDATED
CASE NO. SC01-1505
CASE NO. SC01-1955
CASE NO. SC01-1956

IVAN MARTINEZ, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.,

Respondent.

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

DELORES JOHNSON, et al.,

Respondents.

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

LANCE, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

/

RESPONDENT JOHNSON'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAJCIC & PAJCIC, P.A.

THOMAS F. SLATER, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No.: 614114

STEPHEN J. PAJCIC, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No.: 143485

One Independent Drive, Suite 1900

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Phone: (904) 358-8881

FAX: (904) 354-1180

DALE, BALD, SHOWALTER &

MERCIER, P. A.

WILLIAM A. BALD, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No. 167477

200 West Forsyth Street, Suite 1100

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Phone: (904) 355-1155

FAX: (904) 355-1520

Attorneys for Respondents Delores Johnson
and American National Bank of Florida as
Personal Representative of the Estate of
Dante Antoine Johnson, deceased

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DUTY ISSUE IN THIS CASE MUST BE RESOLVED BY APPLICATION OF THE <i>McCAIN</i> STANDARD, UNDER WHICH CLAY ELECTIRC HAD A DUTY TO DANTE JOHNSON TO MAINTAIN THE S T R E E T L I G H T S 8	
II. CLAY ELECTRIC HAD A DUTY OF CARE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER ITS NEGLIGENCE CREATED A “TRAP OR UNEXPECTED DANGER.” 19	
III. SECTION 324A OF THE RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS ALSO REQUIRES A FINDING THAT CLAY ELECTRIC HAD A LEGAL DUTY OF CARE TO D A N T E J O H N S O N 21	
IV. THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT CANNOT BE SUSTAINED ON EITHER OF THE “ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS” RAISED BY CLAY ELECTRIC 25	
CONCLUSION	28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arenado v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 523 So.2d 628 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988), <i>petition for review dismissed</i> , 541 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 1989)	6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Armas v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 429 So.2d 59 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	23
<i>Auburn Machine Works Co., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 366 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 1979)	20
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Collum</i> , 419 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1982)	21
<i>Clark v. Polk County</i> , 753 So.2d 138 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000), <i>petition for review denied</i> , 776 So.2d 276 (Fla. 2000)	23
<i>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County</i> , 371 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	23
<i>Department of Transportation v. Neilson</i> , 419 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1982)	23
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. McCain</i> , 555 So.2d 1269, 1271 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989), <i>decision quashed</i> , 593 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	9
<i>Gibson v. Avis Rent-A-Car System, Inc.</i> , 386 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1980)	27
<i>H. R. Moch Co. v. Rensselaer Water Co.</i> ,	

247 N.Y. 160, 159 N.E. 896 (1928)	12, 13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Levy v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 798 So.2d 778 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	16
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 2001)	27
<i>Martinez v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 785 So.2d 1251 (3d DCA 2001)	6, 11, 16, 17, 18
<i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 593 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Tribble</i> , 616 So.2d 59 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993), <i>petition for review denied</i> , 626 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1993)	16, 23
<i>Owens v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 802 So.2d 315 (Fla. 2001)	20
<i>Palm Beach-Broward Medical Imaging Center, Inc. v. Continental Grain Co.</i> , 715 So.2d 343 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	16
<i>Pittman v. Volusia Co.</i> , 380 So.2d 1192 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	20
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	28
<i>Turbe v. Gov't of the Virgin Islands</i> , 938 F.2d 427 (3d Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Union Park Memorial Chapel v. Hutt</i> , 670 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1996)	21
<i>Vaughan v. Eastern Edison Co.</i> ,	

48 Mass.App.Ct. 225, 719 N.E.2d 520 (1999)	12, 17, 18
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So.2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	27
<i>Wallace v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 376 So.2d 39 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	23
<i>White v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 25 Cal.App. 4th 442, 30 Cal.Rptr.2d 431 (1994)	12, 17, 18
<i>Whitt v. Silverman</i> , 788 So.2d 210 (Fla. 2001)	6, 14, 15
<i>Weinberg v. Dinger</i> , 524 A.2d 366 (N. J. 1987)	14

Other

Prosser & Keaton, Torts, §93, at 671	17
Seavey, “Reliance Upon Gratuitous Promises,” 64 <i>Harvard L.Rev.</i> 913, 920-21 (1951)	14
